

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	X	
In re Application of	:	
CHEVRON CORPORATION for an Order	:	
Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782 to Conduct Discovery	:	
from MCSquared, PR, Inc.	:	No. 14 MC 392 (LAK)
	:	
Petitioner.	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**CHEVRON CORPORATION’S OPPOSITION TO THE REPUBLIC OF ECUADOR’S
MOTION TO INTERVENE AND FOR BRIEFING ORDER**

Randy M. Mastro
Andrea E. Neuman
Anne Champion
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166-0193
Telephone: 212.351.4000
Facsimile: 212.351.4035

Attorneys for Chevron Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. The ROE Does Not Have Grounds to Intervene as of Right	3
1. The ROE Has No Cognizable Privilege Interest in the Documents Sought	3
2. Sovereign Immunity Also Does Not Provide a Basis for Intervention	5
3. The ROE’s Intervention in RICO Is Distinguishable From the Facts in This Case	7
B. Permissive Intervention Is Also Not Warranted	7
IV. CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>Calvin Klein Trademark Trust v. Wachner</i> , 198 F.R.D. 53 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	4
<i>Capital Ventures Int’l v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 552 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , No. 11 Civ. 0691(LAK)(JCF), 2013 WL 3805140 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2013)	4
<i>Egiazaryan v. Zalmayev</i> , 290 F.R.D. 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	4
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 695 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 773 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 66, 70 (2d Cir. 1994).....	3
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1602.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1609.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1782.....	2
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act (“FSIA”), 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602–1611.....	5
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)	7
